unpaid claim costs, including estimates of costs relating to incurred, but not reported claims, be accrued at the
estimated ultimate cost of settling the claims.

Changes in claims activity for the past two years are as follows:

Fiscal Balance at Current Year Claim Balance at
  Year  Beginning of Year   Claims   Payments   End of Year

2022 273,263$   $1,600,915 ($1,576,997) 297,181$
2021 311,400   1,391,620   (1,429,757)   273,263

THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CITY OF TIFFIN
SENECA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

52

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the City has reported capital assets for
the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  These were previously reported in the
machinery and equipment asset class. Changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2022 were as follows.

Restated
Balance Balance

12/31/21 Additions Disposals 12/31/22

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 3,532,284$   -$   -$   3,532,284$
  Construction in progress 1,689,143   846,295   (1,689,141)   846,297

Total capital assets, not being
  depreciated/amortized 5,221,427   846,295   (1,689,141)   4,378,581

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Buildings and improvements 8,085,757   126,872   -   8,212,629
  Land improvements 952,604   316,475   (5,725)   1,263,354
  Machinery & equipment 4,000,774   1,136,822   (176,599)   4,960,997
  Furniture & fixtures 839,745   57,062   (35,766)   861,041
  Vehicles 5,335,151   261,179   (66,982)   5,529,348
  Infrastructure 41,103,239   2,337,686   -   43,440,925
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment 119,890   -   -   119,890

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated/amortized 60,437,160   4,236,096   (285,072)   64,388,184

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Buildings and improvements (6,190,704)   (43,589)   -   (6,234,293)
  Land improvements (221,870)   (44,205)   344   (265,731)
  Machinery & equipment (2,789,352)   (298,383)   175,144   (2,912,591)
  Furniture & fixtures (419,103)   (70,127)   34,823   (454,407)
  Vehicles (2,660,348)   (479,168)   57,979   (3,081,537)
  Infrastructure (16,787,994)  (1,257,531)  -   (18,045,525)
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment (37,466)   (14,986)   -   (52,452)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (29,106,837)  (2,207,989)  268,290   (31,046,536)

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated/amortized, net 31,330,323   2,028,107   (16,782)   33,341,648

Governmental activities capital assets, net 36,551,750$ 2,874,402$ (1,705,923)$  37,720,229$

CITY OF TIFFIN
SENECA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

53

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Balance Balance
12/31/21 Additions Disposals 12/31/22

Business-type activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 241,940$   -$   -$   241,940$
  Construction-in-progress 13,602,504   751,261   (13,602,504)   751,261

Total capital assets, not being
  depreciated 13,844,444   751,261   (13,602,504)   993,201

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 13,221,447   13,676,981   -   26,898,428
  Machinery & equipment 1,517,963   124,736   (3,457)   1,639,242
  Furniture & fixtures 48,702   -   -   48,702
  Vehicles 1,051,746   -   -   1,051,746
  Infrastructure 31,401,234   -   -   31,401,234

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated 47,241,092   13,801,717   (3,457)   61,039,352

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and improvements (9,051,560)   (285,262)   -   (9,336,822)
  Machinery & equipment (770,841)   (117,608)   3,107   (885,342)
  Furniture & fixtures (48,702)   -   -   (48,702)
  Vehicles (907,965)   (37,086)   -   (945,051)
  Infrastructure (11,113,653)   (620,840)   -   (11,734,493)

Total accumulated depreciation (21,892,721)   (1,060,796)   3,107   (22,950,410)

Total capital assets, being
  depreciated, net 25,348,371   12,740,921   (350)   38,088,942

Business-type activities capital assets, net 39,192,815$  13,492,182$   (13,602,854)$  39,082,143$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental activities:
  General government 100,547$
  Security of persons and property 486,191
  Transportation 1,394,803
  Community environment 16,426
  Leisure time activity 210,022

Total governmental activities 2,207,989$

Business-type activities:
   Sewer 1,060,796$

CITY OF TIFFIN
SENECA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

54

NOTE 12 - COMPENSATED ABSENCES